
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 26 October 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
  

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023.  
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 

 

 
 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council 

Applications. 
  

7.  
  

2021/1716/03 (2021/Reg3Ma/0122/LCC): Erection of 8 no. buildings 
to be used for E(g)(iii) / B2 / B8 - Airfield Business Park, Leicester 
Road, Market Harborough, LE16 7UL.  
 

(Pages 5 - 30) 

8.  
  

2023/Reg3Mi/0073/LCC: Existing two storey dwelling - change of use 
from C3 to C2 - 7 Bruxby Street, Syston, Leicestershire. LE7 1NB.  
 

(Pages 31 - 
44) 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

10.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 

 Future meetings are proposed to be held on the following dates all at 
2.00pm: 
 
Thursday 30 November 2023; 
Thursday 11 January 2024; 
Thursday 22 February 2024; 
Thursday 4 April 2024; 
Thursday 30 May 2024; 
Thursday 11 July 2024; 
Thursday 22 August 2024; 
Thursday 3 October 2024; 
Thursday 21 November 2024. 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 22 August 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
24. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

25. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

26. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

27. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

28. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
Mr. P. King CC declared a non-registerable interest in agenda item 7: Leicestershire 
County Council - Construction of a 210 place primary school - land between Airfield Road 
and Owen Way, Market Harborough as he was the local member for the application and 
was also a member of Harborough District Council. 
 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

29. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

30. 2023/0651/03 (2023/Reg3Ma/0043/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Construction of 
a 210 place primary school with associated access, drainage, infrastructure, play areas, 
parking, ancillary facilities and landscaping- Land between Airfield Road and Owen Way, 
Market Harborough.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The local member Mr. P. King CC stated that he supported the application but sought 
reassurances regarding there being covered cycle/scooter parking and sufficient 
carparking should the school expand in the future. In response it was explained that 
should it be proposed to expand the school in the future an additional planning 
application would have to be submitted and carparking issues would have to be 
considered as part of that application. 
 
In response to questions from members regarding the adoption by the County Council of 
the surrounding roads the Chief Executive advised the Board that road adoption was a 
separate regulatory process and should have no bearing on whether the planning 
application for the school was permitted. It was noted, however, that the County Council 
would not adopt a road until it was of a specific standard. 
 
The Board asked for the applicant to be notified that it was not in favour of flat roofs on 
schools but was very much in favour of schools having separate entry and exit points 
using a one-way system as this proposed school did. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted, subject to the conditions as set out in the appendix to 
the report, as amended in the addendum to the report. 
 
 

2.00  - 2.38 pm CHAIRMAN 
22 August 2023 

 

4



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
26th October 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO.  2021/1716/03 (2021/Reg3Ma/0122/LCC) 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 8 no. buildings to be used for E(g)(iii) / 

B2 / B8  
 
LOCATION:  Airfield Business Park, Leicester Road, Market 

Harborough, LE16 7UL  
 
APPLICANT:  Leicestershire County Council  
 
MAIN ISSUES: Highways, design and landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix A 
  
Circulation Under Local Issue Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. P. King CC. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Christina  Emmett 
Email: Planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

5 Agenda Item 7



 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
   
The Site and Surroundings 
 
1. The site is located within the former Airfield Farm on Leicester Road, Market 

Harborough, within the Harborough district and is located approximately 11 miles 
from Junction 20 of the M1. 
 

2. The Application Site extends to around 2.9 hectares and forms the remaining, 
undeveloped part of the wider Airfield Business Park, (ABP) which covers an 
area of land of around 30 hectares and is located about 1.8km to the north of 
Market Harborough town centre. 

 
3. The plot to which this application relates forms the eastern and central part of the 

overall site and is accessed from the site spine road, Wellington Way, which 
connects to B6047, Harborough Road. 

 
4. A number of buildings have already been constructed within the wider ABP, 

including the Innovation Centre at the gateway to the site along with Units A D, E, 
G, J, K. L and M, which are all buildings of similar employment types (B2) as this 
proposed full planning application. 

 
5. Beyond the boundaries of the application site the Greenacres Travellers site lies 

to the south and south west, and a number of
[...]
ubject to the Applicant serving notice under 

Section 106 of the Water Industry Act 1991 should they wish to connect to the 
sewerage network. 

 
34. Lead Local Flood Authority (Leicestershire County Council) – No objection, 

subject to conditions. 
 

35. Highways Authority (Leicestershire County Council) – No objection, subject 
to conditions.  

 
36. Leicestershire County Council Ecology – No objection, on condition that the 

provided report for biodiversity enhancements is followed, in accordance with the 
NPPF, paragraph 180. 

 
37. Leicestershire County Council Landscape – Comments relate to the 

application as originally submitted and comments are awaited on the amended 
plans: No objection, subject to conditions. A landscape scheme should be 
submitted for the whole development which provides a specification for all 
planting including trees, shrubs and grass seeding. The scheme should include a 
plan showing the proposed planting layout, details of the proposed ground 
preparation, numbers, size and spacing of stock at planting, grass seeding 
specification, plant protection, maintenance and management measures.  

 
38. The scheme should include: 
 

• The provision of adequate screening between the boundary of the 
proposed development with the adjacent Green Acres Park which appears 
insufficient on Drawing No. 215060-PHASE2-PL03.  

• Sufficient space to provide suitable tree and shrub planting between the 
edges of the proposed units and the boundary of the development - 
subject to the depth of pipework under the easement/buffer, consideration 
should be given to carrying out suitable planting on the ‘Established 
Landscape Buffer’ to reinforce the screening. 

• Consideration should be given to moving the units northwards to allow for 
sufficient screen planting between the development and the Park. 

• An adequate width of planting to screen/mitigate views on the boundary 
frontage to Harborough Road is important to increase the quality and 

[...]
 Park benefits from landscaping planted under the 
original outline consent, in particular along the southern boundary between the 
site and the residential caravan park. The current application proposes 
landscaping to the east side perimeter, on the boundary with Leicester Road. 

 

63. Subject to a condition requiring a detailed landscaping scheme, it is considered 
that the proposals will not have an unacceptable visual impact and a detailed 
landscape scheme should be submitted for the whole application site, which 
provides a specification for all planting including trees, shrubs and grass seeding. 
To accord with Policy GD5, the scheme should include a plan showing the 
proposed planting layout, details of the proposed ground preparation, numbers, 
size and spacing of stock at planting, grass seeding specification, plant 
protection, maintenance and management measures. 

 
Ecology and Biodiversity 

 
64. Policy GI5 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity) of the Harborough Local Plan seeks to 

ensure that development will not have an impact on the conservation of priority 
species, irreplaceable habitats, nationally designated sites, and locally 
designated sites.  
 

65. The application has been submitted with an Ecological Appraisal which includes 
a number of recommendations in relation to protected species and ecological 
enhancements. The LCC Ecology Team has reviewed the appraisal and are 
satisfied with its content, recommending a condition to secure the 
recommendations outlined in the appraisal. This approach would be in line with 
Policy GI5.  

 
Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage 
 

66. The proposed development is located in Flood Zone 1 (less than 1 in 1,000 
annual probability of river or sea flooding). There is a medium to high risk of 
surface water flooding along specific flow routes across the site.  
 

67. In support of the planning application the applicant has submitted a Flood Risk 
Assessment and a Drainage Strategy. This has been revi
[...]
ance with Policy GD8 (Good design in development) 
of the Harborough Local Plan.  

 
Other Matters 

 
73. Units H2 (a–f) and H3 (a–f) are shown on the site layout plan as comprising 12 

units in total. However, drawings which show the floor plan and elevations of this 
building indicate there would be a total of 10 units. 
 

74. The external layout for parking and vehicle manoeuvring to the north of Units H2, 
and to the south of Units H3, is based on the presence of 12 units, and this is the 
basis on which the application has been assessed (including by the Highways 
Authority).  

 
75. To address this discrepancy, the submitted site layout drawing will listed in the 

approved plans within the conditions recommended in Appendix A. However, as 
the floor plan and elevations of Units H2 and H3 conflict with the site layout, they 
will not be included in the list of approved drawings, but instead a condition is 
recommended which requires the submission of floor plan and elevation 
drawings before the construction of Units H2 and H3 begins.  
 

Conclusion 
 

76. The proposed development comprises the erection of eight new buildings to be 
used for industrial processes, general industrial and storage or distribution use 
classes – Classes E(g)(iii) / B2 and B8 respectively. It sits within, and forms the 
remaining undeveloped part of, Airfield Business Park on the north-western edge 
of Market Harborough. The principle of employment development in this location 
has been established both by an outline permission and an allocation in the 
Harborough Local Plan.  
 

22



 

77. The allocation is covered by Policy MH5 of the Harborough Local Plan, which 
allocates land for B1, B2 and B8 use class development. The employment uses 
proposed fall within the use classes identified in the policy. The development is 
also in accordance with Policy BE1 which supports B1, B2 and B8 development, 
with specific reference to Airfield Business Park.  
 

78. Policy MH5 inc
[...]
ys, prior to the 
commencement of the development hereby permitted. 
 
Reason: To assist with the monitoring of conditions attached to the planning 
permission and for the avoidance of doubt.  
 

3. Unless otherwise required pursuant to conditions of this permission, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted application (as amended) and the following plans: 
 
a) Drawing no. 215060-PHASE2-PL01 titled ‘Plots A, H, 1, 2 & 3 Site 

Location Plan’ Rev A dated 10th August 2021. 
b) Drawing no. 215060-PHASE2-PL02 Rev B titled ‘Plots A, H, 1, 2 & 3 Site 

Layout Plan’ dated 10th August 2021. 
c) Drawing no. 215060-PHASE2-PL03 Rev A titled ‘Plots A, H, 1, 2 & 3 

External Finishes Layout’ dated 10th August 2021. 
d) Drawing no. 215060-PHASE2-PL04 Rev B titled ‘Plots A, H, 1, 2 & 3 

Fencing Layout' dated 10th August 2021. 
e) Drawing no. 215060-UNIT 1-PL01 Rev A titled ‘UNIT 1 GA Floor Plan’ 

dated 9th April 2021. 
f) Drawing no. 215060-UNIT 1-PL02 Rev A titled ‘UNIT 1 GA Roof Plan’ 

dated 9th April 2021. 
g)  Drawing no. 215060-UNIT 1-PL03 Rev A titled ‘UNIT 1 GA Elevations’ 

dated 9th April 2021. 
h) Drawing no. 215060-UNIT 1-PL04 Rev A titled ‘UNIT 1 GA Section’ dated 

9th April 2021.  
i) Drawing no 215060-UNIT 2-PL01 Rev A titled ‘UNIT 2 GA Floor Plan’ 

dated 9th April 2021. 
j) Drawing no. 215060-UNIT 2-PL02 Rev A titled ‘UNIT 2 GA Roof Plan’ 

dated 9th April 2021. 
k) Drawing no. 215060-UNIT 2-PL03 Rev A titled UNIT 2 GA Elevations 

dated 9th April 2021. 
l) Drawing no 215060-UNIT 2-PL04 Rev A titled ‘UNIT 2 GA Section’ dated 

9th April. 2021. 
m) Drawing no 215060-Unit A1-A2-PL01 Rev A titled ‘Unit A1 & A2 GA Floor 

Plan’ dated 9th April 2021. 
n) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A1-A2-PL02 Rev A titled ‘Unit A1 & A2 GA Roof 

Plan’ dated 9th April 2021. 
o) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A1-A2-PL03 Rev A titled ‘Unit A1 & A2 GA 

Elevations’ dated 9th April 2021. 
p) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A1-A2-PL04 Rev A titled ‘Unit A1 & A2 GA 

Section’ dated 9th April 2021. 
q) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A3-A4-PL01 Rev A titled ‘Unit A3 & A4 GA Floor 

Plan’ dated 9th April 2021. 

APPENDIX A 
24



 

r) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A3-A4-PL02 Rev A titled ‘Unit A3 & A4 GA Roof 
Plan’ dated 9th April 2021. 

s) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A3-A4-PL03 Rev A titled ‘Unit A3 & A4 GA 
Elevations’ dated 9th April 2021. 

t) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A3-A4-PL04 Rev A titled ‘Unit A3 & A4 GA 
Section’ dated 9th April 2021. 

u) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A5-A6-PL01 Rev A titled ‘Unit A5 & A6 GA Floor 
Plan’ dated 9th April 2021. 

v) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A5-A6-PL02 Rev A titled ‘Unit A5 & A6 GA Roof 
Plan’ dated 9th April 2021. 

w) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A5-A6-PL03 Rev A titled ‘Unit A5 & A6 GA 
Elevations’ dated 9th April 2021. 

x) Drawing no. 215060-Unit A5-A6-PL04 Rev A titled ‘Unit A5 & A6 GA 
Section’ dated 9th April 2021. 

y) Drawing no. 215060-H2-H3-PL02 titled ‘Unit H2 & H3 GA Roof Plan’ dated 
9th April 2021. 

z) Drawing no. 215060-H2-H3-PL04 titled ‘Unit H2 & H3 GA Section’ dated 
10 August 2021. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the development that is permitted.  
 

4. The construction of Units H2 (a – f) and H3 (a – f) shall not commence until 
drawings showing the floor plan and elevations of these units have been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the CPA.  
  
Reason: To ensure that the building is of an appropriate design, form and 
character, in accordance with Policy GD8 of the HLP.  
 

5. Development shall take place in accordance with the recommendations set out 
in the FPRC document titled ‘Airfield Farm Business Park, Market Harborough – 
Ecological Appraisal’ dated June 2021.  
 
Reason: To ensure that opportunities to improve biodiversity in and around 
development is integrated and to secure measurable net gains for biodiversity, 
in accordance with the NPPF.  
 

6. No development approved by this planning permission shall take place until 
such time as a surface water drainage scheme has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the CPA. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and completed prior to first occupation.  
 
Reason: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage and disposal 
of surface water from the site in accordance with Policy CC4 (Sustainable 
Drainage) of the Harborough Local Plan (HLP). 
 

 
7. No development approved by this planning permission shall take place until 

such time as details in relation to the management of surface water on site 
during construction of the development has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the CPA. The construction of the development must be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
 

25



 

Reason: To prevent an increase in flood risk, maintain the existing surface 
water runoff quality, and to prevent damage to the final surface water 
management systems though the entire development construction phase in 
accordance with Policy CC4 (Sustainable Drainage) of the Harborough Local 
Plan (HLP). 
 

 
8. No development approved by this planning permission shall take place until 

such time as infiltration testing has been carried out (or suitable evidence to 
preclude testing) to confirm or otherwise, the suitability of the site for the use of 
infiltration as a drainage element, has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the CPA. 
 
Reason: To demonstrate that the site is suitable (or otherwise) for the use of 
infiltration techniques as part of the drainage strategy. 
 

9. No development approved by this planning permission shall take place until a 
noise assessment has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the CPA. 
The noise assessment shall be undertaken in accordance with BS4142 and 
other noise standards such as WHO guidance and BS8233. The development 
shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: In order to safeguard the amenity of the area in which the development 
is located and to accord with Policy GD8 (Good design in development) of the 
HLP.  
 

10. All site preparation and construction work, deliveries of and movements of 
material and machinery, in connection with the approved development, shall 
take place only between 07:30 – 18:00 hours and 08:00 – 13:00 hours on 
Saturdays. No such activities shall take place at any other time on Sundays, 
Public or Bank Holidays.  

 
Reason: In order to safeguard the amenity of the area in which the development 
is located and to accord with Policy GD8 (Good design in development) of the 
HLP.  
 

11. Prior to the installation of any external lighting, details of its siting, design, timing 
controls, luminance, direction of light distribution and the shielding shall be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the CPA. Thereafter, it shall be 
installed and maintained in accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: In order to minimise any adverse impact of light on the amenity of the 
local community and environment, in accordance with Policy GD8 of the HLP. 
 

12. No development shall commence on the site until such time as a construction 
traffic management plan, including as a minimum details of the routing of 
construction traffic, wheel cleansing facilities, vehicle parking facilities, and a 
timetable for their provision, has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the CPA. The construction of the development shall thereafter be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and timetable. 

 
Reason: To reduce the possibility of deleterious material (mud, stones etc.) 
being deposited in the highway and becoming a hazard for road users, to 

26



 

ensure that construction traffic does not use unsatisfactory roads and lead to 
on-street parking problems in the area, in accordance with Policy IN2 of the 
HLP. 

 
13. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until such time 

as the int
[...]
r or not the emerging Local Plan can be adopted.  
This stage has not happened yet, though due to the Charnwood Local Plan 2021 

35



DC&REG. BOARD 26/10/2023 

to 2037 having reached an advanced stage, significant weight, similar to that of 
the adopted Local Plan needs to be attributed to the policies within. 

 
18. The relevant emerging Local Plan policies are: 

a. Policy DS1: Development Strategy  
b. Policy DS2: Leicester and Leicestershire Unmet Needs 
c. Policy DS3: Housing Allocations 
d. Policies HA1 to HA6: Housing Allocations in Syston 
e. Policy LUA1: Leicester Urban Area 
f. Policy H1: Housing Mix 
g. Policy H3: Internal Space Standards 
h. Policy E1: Meeting Employment Needs 
i. Policy T3: Car Parking Standards 
j. Policy CC1: Flood Risk Management 
k. Policy CC5: Sustainable Transport 
l. Appendix 4: Design Guidance   

 
19. Note Syston is now identified as part of the Leicester Urban Area with Syston  

Centre identified as a District Centre. 
 
Consultations 
 
20. Charnwood Borough Council (Planning) – No comments received.  

 
21. Charnwood Borough Council (Environmental Health Officer) – No objection. 

 
22. Syston Town Council – No comments received. 

 
23. Highways Authority (Leicestershire County Council) – No objection. 
 
24. The Local Highway Authority Advice is that, in its view, the impacts of the 

development on highway safety would not be unacceptable, and when 
considered cumulatively with other developments, the impacts on the road 
network would not be severe. 

 
25. Leicestershire Police (Designing out Crime Team) – No objections, however 

a number of observations are made.  
 
26. Recommendation for access, security and lighting to be in-line with the most-up-

to-date building regulations and British Standards. 
 
27. Recommendation to consider CCTV and an alarm system prior to occupation due 

to the change of use and the children’s personal safety, and that CCTV should 
include number plate recording and coverage of k
[...]
The circumstances in which the Board is required to “have regard” to the development plan are given in 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
 

Section 70(2) : determination of applications; 
Section 77(4) : called-in applications (applying s. 70); 
Section 79(4) : planning appeals (applying s. 70); 
Section 81(3) : provisions relating to compensation directions by Secretary of State (this 

section is repealed by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991); 
Section 91(2) : power to vary period in statutory condition requiring development to be begun; 
Section 92(6) : power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission; 
Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission; 
Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders; 
Section 172(1) : enforcement notices; 
Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal; 
Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023.
	7 2021/1716/03 (2021/Reg3Ma/0122/LCC): Erection of 8 no. buildings to be used for E(g)(iii) / B2 / B8 - Airfield Business Park, Leicester Road, Market Harborough, LE16 7UL.
	8 2023/Reg3Mi/0073/LCC: Existing two storey dwelling - change of use from C3 to C2 - 7 Bruxby Street, Syston, Leicestershire. LE7 1NB.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 26 October 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
 

31. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

32. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

33. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

34. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

35. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. C. Smith CC declared a registerable interest in agenda item 8: 7 Bruxby Street, 
Syston as he was the Cabinet Support Member for Children and Families. Mr Smith CC 
stated that he would leave the room for that agenda item. 
 
It was noted with regards Agenda Item 7: Airfield Business Park that Mr. P. King CC was 
the local member for the Market Harborough West & Foxton division. It was also noted 
that Mr. D. Grimley CC had previously worked with the architect. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

36. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

37. 2021/1716/03 (2021/Reg3Ma/0122/LCC): Erection of 8 no. buildings to be used for 
E(g)(iii) / B2 / B8 - Airfield Business Park, Leicester Road, Market Harborough, LE16 
7UL.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. The Board was also in receipt of two addendum 
reports which set out proposed amendments to the conditions in the original report.  
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations for the Board Andrea 
Hopkins, Strategic Property Services, Leicestershire County Council spoke on behalf of 
the applicant. 
 
The local member Mr. P. King CC noted that staff that would work at the business park 
could come from outside the Harborough area and therefore questioned whether the 
Highways Authority had taken this into account when commenting on the application and 
he raised particular concerns about the nearby road junction. Mr King CC also stated that 
whilst he would have preferred the proposals to have been more ambitious he could see 
no planning reasons to refuse the application and therefore he would support it and he 
proposed the motion to permit the application.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-17 as set out in the 
appendix to the report, subject to the amendment of conditions nos. 4 and 10 and the 
addition of conditions nos. 18, 19 and 20 to read as follows: 
 
4. The construction of Units H2 (a – f) and H3 (a – f) shall not commence until 

drawings showing the floor plan and elevations of these units have been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the CPA. The submitted floor plan and elevations 
shall accord with Drawing no. 215060-PHASE2-PL02 Rev B titled ‘Plots A, H, 1, 
2 & 3 Site Layout Plan’ dated 10th August 2021.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the building accords with that the development that is 
permitted. 
 

10. All site preparation and construction work, deliveries of and movements of material 
and machinery, in connection with the approved development, shall take place only 
between 07:30 – 18:00 hours Monday to Friday and 08:00 – 13:00 hours on 
Saturdays. No such activities shall take place at any other time on Sundays, Public 
or Bank Holidays.  

 
Reason: In order to safeguard the amenity of the area in which the development is 
located and to accord with Policy GD8 (Good design in development) of the HLP.  
 

18. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until a Travel Plan 
which sets out actions and measures with quantifiable outputs, outcome targets and 
monitoring has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, CPA. The Travel 
Plan shall include suitable measures relating to bus passes and travel packs for 



 
 

 

3 

each employee. Thereafter the travel plan shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details.  
 
Reason: To mitigate the impacts of the development on the transport network, in 
accordance with Policy GD1 Achieving Sustainable Development and Policy IN2 
Sustainable Transport of the HLP. 

 
19. No development approved by this planning permission shall take place until a 

landscape scheme has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the CPA. 
The scheme shall include a specification for all planting including trees, shrubs and 
grass seeding. The scheme shall include a plan showing the proposed planting 
layout, details of the proposed ground preparation, numbers, size and spacing of 
stock of planting, grass seeding specification, plant protection, maintenance and 
management measures. The scheme shall thereafter be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: To ensure that opportunities to improve biodiversity in and around the 
development are integrated and to secure measurable net gains for biodiversity in 
accordance with the NPPF.  
 

20. Prior to installation, detailed design of the photovoltaic cells to be installed on the 
units shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the CPA. The photovoltaic 
cells shall thereafter be installed in accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is of an appropriate design, form and 
character, in accordance with Policy GD8 of the HLP. 
 

(Mr. C. Smith CC left the room) 
 

38. 2023/Reg3Mi/0073/LCC: Existing two storey dwelling - change of use from C3 to C2 - 7 
Bruxby Street, Syston, Leicestershire. LE7 1NB.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Nicci Collins, 
Strategic Lead for Transformation, Commissioning and Planning, Children and Family 
Services, Leicestershire County Council spoke on behalf of the applicant, and Michael 
Warburton, local resident, spoke against the proposals. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The property at 7 Bruxby Street had not yet been purchased by Leicestershire 

County Council. However, under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, where on an application for planning permission a local authority was 
named as the applicant and that authority intended to develop the site itself, the 
application should be determined by that authority.   
 

(ii) The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mr. T. Barkley CC had asked 
the Board to consider the recommendations of the Leicestershire Police Designing 
out Crime Team referred to at paragraph 26 of the report in relation to access, 
security and lighting being in-line with the most-up-to-date building regulations and 
British Standards. Leicestershire Police had also recommended the installation of 



 
 

 

4 

CCTV and an alarm system prior to occupation due to the change of use and the 
children’s personal safety. Mr Barkley had asked that if the Board was minded to 
approve the application that the Police recommendations be made a condition of 
approval. In response it was explained that there was a criteria for when CCTV was 
deemed to be necessary and the level of CCTV surveillance which the Police was 
recommending was not recommended by Ofsted for a children’s home of this 
nature.  
 

(iii) The children residing at the home would be from Leicestershire but not necessarily 
from the Syston area specifically.  

 
(iv) Members raised concerns about Anti-social Behaviour incidents involving children’s 

home residents. In response the Chief Executive emphasised that when considering 
the planning application, it could not be assumed that the children residing there 
would be more problematic than other children residing in the area. In response to a 
question from a member as to whether a record was kept of Anti-social Behaviour 
incidents involving Leicestershire County Council children’s home residents it was 
agreed that a written answer would be provided to Board members after the 
meeting. 

 
(v) Ofsted required there to be one manager for every two children’s homes, however 

Leicestershire County Council had a policy of having one manager for each home. 
Therefore, the property at 7 Bruxby Street would have one manager who would be 
on site 5 days a week and local residents would be able to speak to that manager 
should they wish to. Engagement events between the manager and local residents 
would be held, for example coffee mornings.  

 
(vi) In response to a comment from a member about the applicant having to 

demonstrate a need for this development before it could be approved, the Chief 
Executive clarified that this was only where the application was not in accordance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework or local policies. As the proposed 
children’s home at 7 Bruxby Street, Syston was in accordance with Policy the need 
did not need to be demonstrated. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-3 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 

39. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board be held on the following dates all at  
2.00pm:  
 
Thursday 30 November 2023;  
Thursday 11 January 2024;  
Thursday 22 February 2024;  
Thursday 4 April 2024;  
Thursday 30 May 2024;  
Thursday 11 July 2024;  
Thursday 22 August 2024;  
Thursday 3 October 2024;  



 
 

 

5 

Thursday 21 November 2024. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
26 October 2023 

 


